(1), township one hundred and twenty-five (125), range thirty-eight (38), and the south half of the northwest quarter, and the south half of the northwest quarter, and the south half of the northwest quarter, and the south half of the northwest quarter (s. e. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section six (6) and the northwest quarter (n. e. $\frac{1}{4}$ and the northwest quarter (n. e. \frac

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20th, 1889.

CHAPTER 64.

[H. F. No. 1218.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT IN BELATION TO THE ERECTION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR THE USE OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AND THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY, UPON BLOCK TWENTY (20), OF SAINT PAUL PROPER, KNOWN AS THE COURT HOUSE SQUARE. IN THE SAID CITY OF SAINT PAUL."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of an act entitled "an act in relation to the erection of public buildings for the use of the city of Saint Paul and the county of Ramsey, upon block twenty (20) of Saint Paul proper, known as the court house square, in the said city of Saint Paul," being chapter three hundred and seventy-six (376) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), approved March eight (8), eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6. When said work or materials, or any part thereof, shall be placed under contract, the said city of Saint Paul and county of Ramsey shall hold the land occupied and needed for said building, together with the building which may be thereon erected, in common and for the public uses aforesaid; and the said board of county commissioners of said county of Ramsey is hereby empowered and required to convey to the said city of Saint Paul an undivided one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of all the estate, right, title and interest of said county in and to so much of said land as may be occupied and needed by said building. The said building when completed shall be in charge of a joint committee of seven (7) to be appointed as follows: The mayor of said city of Saint Paul shall be ex-officio a member of and the chairman of said committee. Three (3) of said committee shall be appointed annually by the president of the common council of said city from the members of said council and three (3) shall be appointed annually by the chairman of the board of county commissioners from the members of said board. Said committee shall have entire charge of said building and shall have power to appoint such janitor, custodian and other employes as they shall deem necessary for the proper care and management of said building and at such compensation as said committee shall determine. The members of said joint committee shall each be entitled to receive for their services a compensation of one hundred dollars (\$100) per annum and no more, which shall be paid at the expiration of each and every quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ year and together with the expense of keeping said building in repair and the necessary expense of heating and maintaining the same, shall be paid equally by said city and county; that is to say, one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ thereof out of the treasury of said city, and one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ out of the treasury of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1889.

CHAPTER 65.

[H. F. No. 1250.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BRANDON, DOUGLASS COUNTY, APPROVED NOVEMBER TWENTY-SECOND (22), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of the act to incorporate the village of Brandon, Douglass county, approved November twenty-second (22d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being chapter seventeen (17) of the special laws of Minnesota, for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be, and the same hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

"That the following described territory in the county of Douglass, state of Minnesota, to-wit: The southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section numbered twenty-one (21), township numbered one hundred and twenty-nine (129) of range numbered thirty-nine (39), and all that portion of said section twenty-one (21), in the township and range aforesaid, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the southwest corner of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of said section